
 ERIN BERRY CANADIAN  ROOKIE-MASTER GAME 

 WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2006 
18 clubs took part in our annual Erin Berry Rookie-Master Game, which is named in memory of Erin Berry.  

Erin was developing into one of Canada’s best Junior players when she tragically died in an automobile 

accident in January 1998. The North Bay DBC had the largest turnout with 26 tables or 52 pairs.  The 

Ottawa Bridge Centre came in second with 24 tables or 48 pairs.  Vancouver Bridge Centre had the third 

largest turnout with 41 pairs taking part.  The CBF would like to express its appreciation to Danny Miles  of 

Toronto for doing the analysis for this event.   
 
NATIONAL WINNERS (473  PAIRS) 
  1. Lois Dalflyen & Glenda McGrath   Campbell River BC  71.13% 
  2. Maureen Donovan & Daniel Landry  Halifax Bridge World  69.18% 
  3. Ted McNeil & Reg Pitre    Simcoe DBC   68.59% 
  4. MaryLou Norman & Joyce Spence  Simcoe DBC   68.11% 
  5. Anne Hawkins & Joffre McCleary   Barrie Bridge Club  67.56% 
  6. Tom Finora & Jerome St. Amant   Belleville DBC   67.27% 
  7. Eloise Dewar & Marc Langevin   North Bay DBC  67.22% 
  8. Randy Manz & Larry Custead   Saskatoon DBC  66.86% 
  9. Anne Lynch & Marie Gonnella   North Bay DBC  65.56% 
10.  Pat Monaghan & Frances Dansereau  Red Deer DBC   65.45% 
 
ZONE ONE WINNERS: (111 PAIRS) 
1. Maureen Donovan & Daniel Landry  Halifax Bridge World  69.18% 
2. Dave Main & Mel Martin    Charlottetown DBC  64.88% 
3. Menashe Cieplinski & Michael Cossoy  Halifax Bridge World  64.34% 
4. John Sleigh & Bill Halliday    Maritime Cards & Games 64.32% 
5. Sheila folk & John Currie    Halifax Bridge World  63.86% 
 
ZONE TWO WINNERS: (48 PAIRS) 
1. Dominique Guay & David Jones   Ottawa Bridge Centre  64.04% 
2. Bonnie Morris & Louise Zicat   Ottawa Bridge Centre  63.83% 
3. Denise Roberge & Elizabeth Schwartz  Ottawa Bridge Centre  62.22% 
4. Jean Claude Granger & Bella Davidson  Ottawa Bridge Centre  61.67% 
5. Renee Pinard & Bob Zeller    Ottawa Bridge Centre  58.98% 
 
ZONE THREE WINNERS: (100 PAIRS) 
1. Ted McNeil & Reg Pitre    Simcoe DBC   68.59% 
2. MaryLou Norman & Joyce Spence   Simcoe DBC   68.11% 
3. Anne Hawkins & Joffre McCleary   Barrie Bridge Club  67.56% 
4. Tom Finora & Jerome St. Amant   Belleville DBC   67.27% 
5. Maude Snow & Marc Fournier   Barrie Bridge Club  64.58% 
 
ZONE FOUR WINNERS: (52 PAIRS) 
1. Eloise Dewar & Marc Langevin   North Bay DBC  67.22% 
2. Anne Lynch & Marie Gonnella   North Bay DBC  65.56% 
3. Paul Norris & Gerry Thompson   North Bay DBC  62.22% 
4. Denis Gardner & Tom Pendergast   North Bay DBC  60.28% 
5. Bill Hughes & Roy Osberg    North Bay DBC  59.17% 
 
ZONE FIVE WINNERS: (100 PAIRS) 
1. Randy Manz & Larry Custead   Saskatoon DBC  66.86% 
2. Pat Monaghan & Frances Dansereau  Red Deer DBC   65.45% 
3. Peter Knaak & John Isbister   Edmonton Bridge Centre 63.69% 
4. Lucille Mann & Verla Zerebesky   Saskatoon DBC  62.31% 
5. Ryan McCabe & Mike Christensen   Red Deer DBC   62.14% 
 
ZONE SIX WINNERS: (62 PAIRS) 
1. Lois Dalflyen & Glenda McGrath   Campbell River BC  71.13% 

2. Tuska Lewczuk & Deb Hutchinson   Campbell River BC  64.88% 

3. Bea Mitchell & Pete McGrath   Campbell River BC  63.39% 

4. Norma Doucette & Yue Su    Vancouver Bridge Centre 61.39% 

5. Marilyn Steen & Eugene Chan   Vancouver Bridge Centre 59.36%  



CLUB RESULTS 

 

HALIFAX BRIDGE WORLD (28 PAIRS) 

1. Maureen Donovan & Daniel Landry   69.18% 

2. Menashe Cieplinski & Michael Cossoy   64.34% 

 

MARITIME CARDS & GAMES (25 PAIRS) 

1. John Sleigh & Bill Halliday     64.32% 

2. Nancy Fraser & Mary Goodman    59.43% 

 

KEN-WO BRIDGE CLUB (24 PAIRS) 

1. Helen Shaw & Lorna Stock     61.61% 

2. Bev Harrison & Muffy Baltzer    58.63% 

 

CHARLOTTETOWN DBC (22 PAIRS) 

1. Dave Main & Mel Martin     64.88% 

2. Elisabeth Cawthron & Jim Trainor    62.80% 

 

SUMMERSIDE DBC (12 PAIRS) 

1. Emily Blacquiere & Helen Sullivan    61.44% 

2. Phyllis Wedge & Christine McNeill    60.32% 

 

OTTAWA BRIDGE CENTRE (48 PAIRS) 

1. Dominique Guay & David Jones    64.04% 

2. Bonnie Morris & Louise Zicat    63.83% 

 

MISSISAUGA-OAKVILLE BRIDGE CENTRE (18 PAIRS) 

1. Bill Mills & Joan Soifert     63.10% 

2. Margaret Stout & Colleen Barr    59.82% 

 

BARRIE BRIDGE CLUB (22 PAIRS) 

1. Anne Hawkins & Joffre McCleary    67.56% 

2. Maude Snow & Marc Fournier    64.58% 

 

BELLEVILLE DBC (30 PAIRS) 

1. Tom Finora & Jerome St. Amant    67.27% 

2. Norm Rutter & Barry West     62.95% 

 

SIMCOE DBC (30 PAIRS) 

1. Ted McNeil & Reg Pitre     68.59% 

2. MaryLou Norman & Joyce Spence    68.11% 

 

NORTH BAY DBC ( PAIRS) 

1. Eloise Dewar & Marc Langevin    67.22% 

2. Anne Lynch & Marie Gonnella    65.56% 
 

RED DEER DBC (29 PAIRS) 

1. Pat Monaghan & Frances Dansereau   65.45% 

2. Ryan McCabe & Mike Christensen    62.14% 

 

EDMONTON BRIDGE CENTRE (20 PAIRS) 

1. Peter Knaak & John Isbister    63.69% 

2. Debbie Remis & Linda Taschuk    58.33% 

 

REGINA DBC (14 PAIRS) 

1. Beverly Steppler & Betty Von Hagen   59.62% 

2. Gail Charles & Mike Osmaston    56.09% 

 



 

SASKATOON DBC (28  PAIRS) 

1.  Randy Manz & Larry Custead    66.86% 

2.  Lucille Mann & Verla Zerebesky    62.31% 

 

PRINCE ALBERT DBC (9 PAIRS) 

1. Nancy Loewen & Deborah Ripplinger   58.33% 

2/3. Katie Samson & Derrick Furber    53.47% 

2/3. Jason Juker & Hanna Moon    53.47% 

 

CAMPBELL RIVER BC (22 PAIRS) 

1. Lois Dalflyen & Glenda McGrath    71.13% 

2. Tuska Lewczuk & Deb Hutchinson    64.88% 

 

VANCOUVER BRIDGE CENTRE ( 41 PAIRS) 

1. Norma Doucette & Yue Su     61.39% 

2. Marilyn Steen & Eugene Chan    59.36% 


